

No. 16-1125

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROGERS LACAZE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court of Louisiana

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

718 7th Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

BLYTHE TAPLIN

CECELIA KAPPEL

THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT

636 Baronne Street

New Orleans, LA 71103

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....1

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve  
The Acknowledged And Deep Split Over  
*McDonough*. .....2

    A. The Federal Circuits And State High  
    Courts Apply Conflicting  
    Interpretations Of The *McDonough*  
    Test.....2

    B. The Settled Facts Regarding Each Of  
    The Three Jurors’ Backgrounds And  
    Failures To Disclose Presents The  
    Perfect Opportunity To Resolve These  
    Questions. ....4

    C. This Is A Fundamental Question  
    Worthy Of This Court’s Review. ....7

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address  
Whether A Judge’s Participation As A Witness In  
An Investigation Before And During Trial—And  
His Failure To Disclose It—Gives Rise To An  
Objective Appearance Of Bias. ....8

III. In The Alternative, The Court Should Summarily  
Reverse. ....10

CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*,  
556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 10

*Foster v. Chatman*,  
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 5

*McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood*,  
464 U.S. 548 (1984)..... 1, 2, 6, 7

*Williams v. Pennsylvania*,  
136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) ..... 10
